The accounting policies set out in the notes to the financial statements have been
applied in preparing financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2008, the
comparative information presented for the year ended 30 June 2007 and in the
preparation of an opening NZIFRS Balance Sheet at 1 July 2006 (the DHB’s date of
transition).

In preparing its opening NZIFRS Balance Sheet and restating the 2007 financial
statements, the DHB has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial
statements prepared in accordance with its old basis of accounting (previous GAAP).
An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to NZIFRS has affected the
DHB’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the
following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

C&C DHB Annual Report 2007/08

132

Notes to the financial statements
in thousands of New Zealand Dollars

 29 Explanation of transition to NZIFRS (continued)
  Reconciliation of the equity
   Transition Balance Sheet

1 July 2006
Comparative Balance Sheet

30 June 2007
  Note Previous

GAAP
Effect of

transition
to NZIFRS

NZIFRS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to NZIFRS

NZIFRS

 Property, plant and
equipment

282,835 - 282,835 368,182 (249) 367,933

 Intangible assets  - - - - 249 249

 Investments in
associates

6,862 - 6,862 6,862 - 6,862

 Investments in
joint ventures

- - - - - -

 Total non-
current assets

289,697 - 289,697 375,044 - 375,044

 Inventories  5,414 - 5,414 5,632 - 5,632

 Trade and other
receivables

119,648 - 119,648 129,469 - 129,469

 Cash and cash
equivalents

13 - 13 13 - 13

 Trust/special funds  4,825 - 4,825 5,183 - 5,183

 Assets classified as
held for sale

- - - - - -

 Total current
assets

129,900 - 129,900 140,297 - 140,297

 Total assets  419,597 - 419,597 515,341 - 515,341

 Equity

 Crown equity  211,616 - 211,616 208,133 - 208,133

 Other reserves  33,194 - 33,194 33,010 - 33,010

 Retained
earning/(losses)

(93,856) 159 (93,697) (106,716) - (106,716)

 Total equity  150,954 159 151,113 134,427 - 134,427

 Liabilities

 Financial liabilities
measured at
amortised cost

117,074 - 117,074 217,400 - 217,400

 Employee benefits  4,314 - 4,314 4,402 - 4,402

 Provisions  142 - 142 - 120 120

 Total non-
current liabilities

121,530 - 121,530 221,802 120 221,922

C&C DHB Annual Report 2007/08

133

Notes to the financial statements
in thousands of New Zealand Dollars

 29 Explanation of transition to NZIFRS (continued)
  Reconciliation of the equity (continued)

   Transition Balance Sheet

1 July 2006
Comparative Balance Sheet

30 June 2007
  Note Previous

GAAP
Effect of

transition
to NZIFRS

NZIFRS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to NZIFRS

NZIFRS

 Bank overdraft  17,038 - 17,038 1,553 - 1,553

 Financial liabilities
measured at amortised cost

 53,074 - 53,074 62,074 - 62,074

 Trade and other payables  38,433 (159) 38,274 52,688 (400) 52,288

 Employee benefits   38,568 - 38,568 42,627 - 42,627

 Provisions  - - - - 280 280

 Patient and restricted funds  - - - 170 - 170

 Total current liabilities  147,113 (159) 146,954 159,112 (120) 158,992

 Total liabilities  268,643 (159) 268,484 380,914 - 380,914

 Total equity and
liabilities

 419,597 - 419,597 515,341 - 515,341

C&C DHB Annual Report 2007/08

134

Notes to the financial statements
in thousands of New Zealand Dollars

 29 Explanation of transition to NZIFRS (continued)
  Reconciliation of the surplus for the year ended 30 June 2007

   Note Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition

to
NZIFRS

NZIFRS

  Revenue  667,172 - 667,172

  Total income  667,172 - 667,172

  Employee benefit costs  260,892 - 260,892

Depreciation and amortisation
expense

 19,769 - 19,769

  Outsourced services  16,999 - 16,999

  Clinical supplies  70,799 - 70,799

Infrastructure and non-clinical
expenses

 47,359 - 47,359

Payments to non-health board
providers

 246,846 - 246,846

  Other operating expenses  5,119 - 5,119

  Finance costs  7,344 159 7,503

  Capital charge  4,905 - 4,905

  Total expenses  680,032 159 680,191

  Share of profit of associates  - - -

  Surplus for the period  (12,860) (159) (13,019)

C&C DHB Annual Report 2007/08

135

Notes to the financial statements
in thousands of New Zealand Dollars

 29 Explanation of transition to NZIFRS (continued)
  Reconciliation of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2007

 Note Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition

to
NZIFRS

NZIFRS

 Cash flows from operating activities

Cash receipts from Ministry of Health and other
Crown Entities

 638,269 - 638,269

 Other receipts  22,246 - 22,246

 Cash paid to suppliers  (390,612) - (390,612)

 Cash paid to employees  (250,339) - (250,339)

 Cash generated from operations  19,564 - 19,564

 Interest received  1,085 - 1,085

 Interest paid  (6,330) - (6,330)

 Goods &Services Tax (net) (a)  705 - 705

 Capital charge paid  (3,541) - (3,541)

 Net cash flows from operating activities  11,483 - 11,483

 Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and
equipment

 10 - 10

 Proceeds from sale of investments  - - -

 Dividend received  - - -

 Disposal of subsidiary, net of cash disposed of  - - -

 Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired  - - -

 Acquisition of property, plant and equipment  (93,773) - (93,773)

 Acquisition of investment property  - - -

 Acquisition of other investments  (4,424) - (4,424)

 Acquisition of intangible assets  (3,296) - (3,296)

 Net appropriation from trust funds  (358) - (358)

 Net cash flows from investing activities  (101,841) - (101,841)

 Cash flows from financing activities

 Proceeds from equity injection  - - -

 Borrowings raised  162,400 - 162,400

 Repayment of borrowings  (53,074) - (53,074)

 Payment of finance lease liabilities  (3,483) - (3,483)

 Net cash flows from financing activities  105,843 - 105,843

 Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  15,485 - 15,485

 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  (17,025) - (17,025)

 Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held  - - -

 Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  (1,540) - (1,540)

C&C DHB Annual Report 2007/08

136

Notes to the financial statements
in thousands of New Zealand Dollars

  Notes to the reconciliation of previous GAAP

 29 Explanation of transition to NZIFS (continued)

  a) Derivative financial instruments

 Under previous GAAP derivative financial instruments (e.g. foreign exchange
forward contracts or interest rate swaps) were not recognised in its financial
statements until the underlying cashflow occurred.

 In accordance with NZIAS 39, derivative financial instruments are always
classified as a financial instrument at fair value through profit or loss with